unrestricted funding freed up for research. This scenario increases the CGIAR Window 1-3 proportion of
operational funding to 39% which is above the CGIAR average of 33% (in 2010). It enables WHEAT to be
implemented at 52% of the total funding needed, and ensures that the budget for managing WHEAT is
available to lead it through a transition period where a rationalization of management activities
between the CRP and bilateral programs can be pursued.

Full funding (Table 8C) assumes complete funding of WHEAT and lower the proportion of the CGIAR
Window 1-3 commitment to the operational costs of WHEAT to a CGIAR-wide average of 33%. This
scenario requires substantially increased funding for the entire period 2011–2013.

Expenses
Tables 8A, 8B, and 8C show the proposed allocation of expenses by Strategic Initiative, Institution or
Program, and Category; they also contain further break-downs of WHEAT management costs. Given
funding insecurities and the high level of bilateral funding, the future budget break-down is very much
dependent on WHEAT receiving funding aligned with its strategy.

67

Table 8A. Income and expenses for Scenario 1 "CGIAR Baseline 5%" (USD ‘000).

Scenario 2 "CGIAR Baseline 5%" 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Total

2011-13
Percent
2011-13

Comments

Income operational
CGIAR Window 1-3: Reserch 8,949 11,675 12,259 12,872 13,516 38,647 34% 5% increase 2011-13
CGIAR Window 1-3: CRP Management 0 0 490 515 541 1,546 1%
CGIAR Window 1-3: Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 245 257 270 773 1%
Bilateral funding secured 20,240 21,598 9,030 863 394 10,287 9%
New bilateral funding (pipeline) 0 0 14,100 23,424 25,108 62,632 55%
Proportion CGIAR Window 1-3 31% 35% 36% 36% 36% 36%
Total Income Operational 29,189 33,273 36,125 37,931 39,828 113,885 100% 50% of full funding

Expenses by Strategic Initiative
Sl 1 Technology targeting for greatest impact 893 1,699 2,631 2,763 2,901 8,295 7%
Sl 2 Susteinable wheat-based systems 1,920 3,321 2,625 2,756 2,894 8,274 7%
Sl 3 Nutrient and water- use efficency 499 822 1,346 1,413 1,484 4,243 4%
Sl 4 Productive wheat varieties  8,502 8,057 9,124 9,580 10,059 28,763 25%
Sl 5 Durable disease and pest resistance 5,253 5,156 5,991 6,290 6,605 18,885 17%
Sl 6 Enchanced heat and drought tolerance 3,455 4,079 3,470 3,643 3,825 10,938 10%
Sl 7 Breaking the yield barrier 806 1,483 1,396 1,466 1,539 4,402 4%
Sl 8 More and better seed 1,639 2,347 1,153 1,210 1,271 3,634 3%
Sl 9 Seeds of discovery 3,421 3,597 3,728 3,756 3,944 11,278 10%
Sl 10 Strengthening capacities 2,799 2,711 2,645 2,777 2,916 8,339 7%
CRP Management 0 0 1,445 1,517 1,593 4,555 4%
Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 723 759 797 2,278 2%
CRP Total 29,189 33,273 36,125 37,931 39,828 113,885 100%

Expenses by Institution or Program
CIIMYT 18,210 21,997 21,859 22,952 24,099 68,909 61%
GCP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
ICARDA 6,658 6,991 7,420 7,791 8,181 23,393 21%
Partners 4,321 4,285 4,679 4,913 5,158 14,749 13%
CRP Management 0 0 1,445 1,517 1,593 4,555 4%
Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 723 759 797 2,278 2%
Total 29,189 33,273 36,125 37,931 39,828 113,885 100%

Expenses by Category
Personnel Costs 9,167 10,450 11,118 11,674 12,258 35,523 31%
Supplies and Services 8,672 9,886 10,519 11,045 11,597 33,607 29%
Travel 1,543 1,759 1,872 1,965 2,063 5,980 5%
Workshops/Conferences/Training 810 923 982 1,031 1,083 3,138 3%
Collaborators 4,022 4,584 4,878 5,122 5,378 15,584 14%
Depreciation and Capital Expenditures 946 1,079 1,148 1,205 1,265 3,667 3%
Institutional Manegement 4,029 4,593 4,887 5,131 5,388 15,613 14%
Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 723 759 797 2,278 2%
Total 29,189 33,273 36,125 37,931 39,828 113,885 100%

CRP-specific Management
CRP leadership and meetings 0 0 650 683 717 2,049 45%
MC & Advisory Board 0 0 95 100 105 299 7%
CRP Knowledge management 0 0 350 368 386 1,103 24%
CRP Monitoring and Evaluation 0 0 350 368 386 1,103 24%
Total 0 0 1,445 1,517 1,593 4,555 100%

Optimized allocation

Based on 2009-2010 proportions

Based on 2009-2010 proportions

68

Table 8B. Income and expenses for Scenario 2 "CGIAR Baseline 5% + New Management" (USD ‘000).

Scenario 1 "CGIAR Baseline 5%+New Management" 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Total

2011-13
Percent
2011-13

Comments

Income
CGIAR Window 1-3: Research 8,949 11,675 12,259 12,872 13,516 38,647 33% 5% Increase 2011-13
CGIAR Window 1-3: CRP Management 0 0 1,506 1,581 1,660 4,747 4% All management
CGIAR Window 1-3: Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 753 791 830 2,374 2% All management
Bilateral funding secured 20,240 21,598 9,030 863 394 10,287 9%
New bilateral funding (pipeline) 0 0 14,100 23,424 25,108 62,632 53%
Proportion CGIAR Window 1-3 31% 35% 39% 39% 39% 39%
Total Income Operational 29,189 33,273 37,649 39,531 41,508 118,687 100% 52% of full funding

Expenses by Strategic Initiative
Sl 1 Technology targeting for greatest impact 893 1,699 2,742 2,879 3,023 8,645 7%
Sl 2 Susteinable wheat-based systems 1,920 3,321 2,735 2,872 3,016 8,623 7%
Sl 3 Nutrient and water use efficency 499 822 1,403 1,473 1,546 4,422 4%
Sl 4 productive wheat varieties 8,502 8,057 9,509 9,984 10,483 29,976 25%
Sl 5 Durable disease and pest resistance 5,253 5,156 6,243 6,555 6,883 19,682 17%
Sl 6 Enchanced heat and drought tolerance 3,455 4,079 3,616 3,797 3,987 11,399 10%
Sl 7 Breaking the yield barrier 806 1,483 1,455 1,528 1,604 4,587 4%
Sl 8 More and better seed 1,639 2,347 1,201 1,261 1,324 3,787 3%
Sl 9 Seeds of discovery 3,421 3,597 3,728 3,915 4,111 11,754 10%
Sl 10 Strengthening capacities 2,799 2,711 2,757 2,895 3,039 8,691 7%
CRP Management 0 0 1,506 1,581 1,660 4,747 4%
Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 753 791 830 2,374 2%
CRP Total 29,189 33,273 37,649 39,531 41,508 118,687 100%

Expenses by Institution or Program
CIIMYT 18,210 21,997 22,780 23,919 25,115 71,815 61%
GCP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
ICARDA 6,658 6,991 7,733 8,120 8,526 24,380 21%
Partners 4,321 4,285 4,876 5,120 5,376 15,371 13%
CRP Management 0 0 1,506 1,581 1,660 4,747 4%
Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 753 791 830 2,374 2%
Total 29,189 33,273 37,649 39,531 41,508 118,687 100%

Expenses by Category
Personnel Costs 9,167 10,450 11,587 12,166 12,775 36,528 31%
Supplies and Services 8,672 9,886 10,962 11,510 12,086 34,559 29%
Travel 1,543 1,759 1,951 2,048 2,150 6,149 5%
Workshops/Conferences/Training 810 923 1,023 1,075 1,128 3,227 3%
Collaborators 4,022 4,584 5,083 5,338 5,604 16,025 14%
Depreciation and Capital Expenditures 946 1,079 1,196 1,256 1,319 3,770 3%
Institutional Management 4,029 4,593 5,093 5,347 5,615 16,055 14%
Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 753 791 830 2,374 2%
Total 29,189 33,273 37,649 39,531 41,508 118,687 100%

CRP-specific Management
CRP leadership and meetings 0 0 650 682 717 2,049 43%
MC & Advisory Board 0 0 100 105 110 315 7%
CRP Knowledge Management 0 0 376 395 415 1,185 25%
CRP Monitoring and Evaluation 0 0 380 399 419 1,198 25%
Total 0 0 1,506 1,581 1,660 4,748 100%

Optimized allocation

Based on 2009-2010 proportions

Based on 2009-2010 proportions

69

Table 8C. Income and expenses under “Full Funding” (USD ‘000).

Full Funding 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Total

2011-13
Percent
2011-13

Comments

Income
CGIAR Window 1-3: Research 8,949 11,675 15,873 20,346 25,219 61,438 27%
CGIAR Window 1-3: CRP Management 0 0 2,352 3,014 3,736 9,102 4%
CGIAR Window 1-3: Consortium Board/FUND 0 0 1,176 1,507 1,868 4,551 2%
Bilateral funding secured 20,240 21,598 9,030 863 394 10,287 5%
New bilateral funding (pipeline) 0 0 30,359 49,624 62,188 142,171 62%
Proportion CGIAR Window 1-3 31% 35% 33% 33% 33% 33% Average CGIAR
Total Income Operational 29,189 33,273 58,791 75,354 93,405 227,549 100% Full funding

Expenses by Strategic Initiative
Sl 1 Technology targeting for greatest impact 893 1,699 4,282 5,489 6,803 16,574 7%
Sl 2 Susteinable wheat-based systems 1,920 3,321 4,271 5,475 6,786 16,532 7%
Sl 3 Nutrient and water use efficency 499 822 2,190 2,808 3,480 8,478 4%